

Sessions (POCSO) Case No.- 67 of 2020

CIS Registration No.79 of 2020

CNR-WBJP01-003745-2020

Filing No.-2740 of 2020

Order No.-60 Dated: 23.06.2026

The sole accused as per charge on C.B. is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for delivery of judgement.

Ld. Spl. P.P. Shri Debashish Dutta is present.

Ld. Defence Lawyer is also present.

The record is taken up for delivery of judgement.

The judgment is ready and it is contained in twenty three (23) separate sheets, sealed, signed and delivered in open Court in presence of Ld. Spl. P.P., Ld. Defence Lawyer and the accused.

It is accordingly,

○ R D E R E D

that the accused Baidya Chakraborty on being found guilty for committing offence punishable under Section 4 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 be convicted under Section 235(2) of Cr. P.C. The offence is sufficiently serious in nature and the equilibrium of the society will suffer if the offender goes unpunished. It will not be just and proper to release the offender on probation under Section 360 of Cr.P.C. or under Section 4 of the Probation of the Offenders' Act.

The bail bond of the convict is cancelled. He is taken into custody.

The convict is required to be heard on the point of sentence by reason of Section 235(2) of Cr.P.C.

The convict will be heard on the point of sentence on 24.06.2026.

To date for production.

The judgement is pronounced in open Court.

Dictated & corrected by me.

***Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri***

***Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2nd Court, Jalpaiguri
J.O Code- WB00656***

Contd.....